4	REGARDING THE ALLIANT ENERGY CENTER
5 6 7	The County Board of Supervisors of the County of Dane does ordain as follows:
8 9 10	ARTICLE 1. Unless otherwise expressly stated herein, all references to section and chapter numbers are to those of the Dane County Code of Ordinances.
11 12	ARTICLE 2. Section 54.02(1) is amended & (2) is rescinded to read as follows: 54.02 DEFINITIONS.
13 14 15 16	(1) Center shall mean all land and rights thereto including water, improvements and personal property thereon which is designated as the Dane County Alliant Energy Center, and is under the jurisdiction of the standing committee designated by the county board in chapter 7.
17 18 19 20 21	(2) Commission or Alliant Energy Center Commission shall mean the standing committee of the county board charged with supervision of the Alliant Energy Center under chapter 7. The designated standing committee will be responsible for overseeing all aspects of the Alliant Energy Center operation, policy and capital improvements.
22 23	ARTICLE 3. Section 54.04(5) is amended to read as follows:
24 25 26 27	 54.04 GENERAL STANDARDS OF CONDUCT. (5) To post any sign or notice without the express consent of the executive director commission;
28 29 30 31	ARTICLE 4. Section 54.04(8) is amended to read as follows: (8) To bring upon the center any alcohol beverages without the express prior approval of the <u>executive director</u> commission;
32 33 34	ARTICLE 5. Section 54.04(23) is amended to read as follows: (23) To possess alcohol beverages other than those furnished by vendors operating under a lease with Dane County, except with the prior written consent

2021 OA-036

AMENDING CHAPTER 54 OF THE DANE COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES.

ARTICLE 6. Section 54.23 is amended to read as follows:

of the Alliant Energy Center executive director Commission;

1

2

35 36 37

38

39

40

41

42

54.23 PARKING REGULATIONS CONTINUED; SUBJECT TO WAIVER AND ASSIGNMENT.

- (1) The county board hereby reserves the right to waive, in whole or in part, any fees imposed by section 54.21 whenever it deems it in the best interests of the public to do so.
- 43 **_(2)** The county board hereby reserves the right to assign, in whole or in part, any 44 fees imposed by section 54.21 to civic organizations whenever the county board 45 deems it in the best interests of the public to do so.

(3) The county board reserves the right to delegates its authority under subs. (1)
 47 and (2) to a committee of the county board to the executive director. Delegation shall be exercised with due regard for the best interests of the public.

49

50

51 52

53

54

(4) In addition to waiver or the assignment by the county board under subs. (1) or (2), parking fees may be waived or assigned, in whole or in part, at the discretion of the executive director, as part of the negotiations leading to a lease with prospective tenants providing that adequate consideration is received by the Alliant Energy Center in exchange for any such waiver or assignment.

55
56 [EXPLANATION: This amendment deletes references to the Alliant Energy
57 Center Commission, delegates authority the executive director.]